RESOLUTION NO. 02-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH WEISINGER INC.
FOR REPAIR OF GRIMES PUMP #7.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene (City) owns and operates a Public Water Supply System
which includes the Grimes Water Treatment Plant (GWTP); and

WHEREAS, the GWTP includes four high service pumps for transferring treated water
into the water distribution system; and

WHEREAS, GWTP high service pump #7 is inoperable and in need of repairs and City
staff was able to secure its repair through a contract with Weisinger Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the original contract provided for the removal and disassembly of Pump #7
by the Contractor and the replacement of normal wear parts for $47,761.00; and

WHEREAS, after Weisinger pulled and disassembled Pump #7 it is apparent that
additional repairs including sandblasting of major components and rehabilitating of the excessively
worn impellers are necessary to restore the pump to near like-new condition; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with
Weisinger, Inc. for the additional repairs costing $16,702.00, resulting in the revised contract price
of $64.463.00, which now exceeds $50,000.00 and requires approval of the City Council; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

That the City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with
Weisinger Inc. for additional repairs to Grimes Water Treatment Plant High Service

Pump #7 for $16,702.00, resulting in the revised contract price of $64,463.00.

ADOPTED this 12th day of January, 2023.

%S/Zﬂ G/\/

Shawha Atkinson, City Secretary Anthony Williams, Mayor

APPROVED;

Stag{_l})/g/.}mith, City Attorney




